Furthermore, in the previous financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015, an
amount of US$16 465 was included erroneously as part of the foreign currency translation reserve
(“FCTR”) acquired from subsidiaries. This has been corrected by eliminating the amount from the
FCTR and written off against retained earnings.

30.22 Reclassification of share of other comprehensive loss from non-distributable reserve to retained
earnings

An amount of US$410 765 being the Group’s share of other comprehensive losses of associates
was incorrectly debited to non-distributable reserve instead of the same being debited to retained
earnings. The error has been corrected through reclassification of other comprehensive loss of
US$410 765 from non-distributable reserve to retained earnings.

222

JOB014274 - Brainworks - PLS - Annexure 12 to END - Proof 4B   – Page 222 – 28 September 2017 8:46 AM JOB014274 - Brainworks - PLS - Annexure 12 to END - Proof 4B   – Page 223 – 28 September 2017 8:46 AM

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected 2015 financial statement line
items as follows:

  31 December   31 December
  2015 2015

Statement of comprehensive income (extract)
Previously

 stated
Increase/

(decrease) Restated
  US$ US$ US$

Other gains/(losses)  25 635 118  1 804 071  27 439 189
Sundry income  5 421 432  (5 250 303)  171 129
Share of net profit/(losses) of associates
accounted for using equity method  2 475 471  (225 006)  2 250 465
Operating expenses  (52 829 034)  8 127 526  (44 701 508)

Impact on (loss)/profit before income tax  (19 297 013)  4 456 288  (14 840 725)
Income tax expense  (3 775 326)  (39 909)  (3 815 235)

Impact on profit from continuing operations  (23 072 339)  4 416 379  (18 655 960)
Discontinued operations  (2 289 843)  (199 280)  (2 489 123)

Impact on profit for the year  (25 362 182)  4 217 099  (21 145 083)
Other comprehensive loss
Share of other comprehensive loss from
associates –  (145 356) (145 356)
Exchange translation –  170 468 170 468

  –  25 112  25 112

Impact on total comprehensive income for the
year  (25 362 182)  4 242 211  (21 119 971)

  31 December   31 December
  2015 2015

Previously

 stated
Increase/

(decrease) Restated
  US$ US$ US$

Statement of financial position (extract)
Property, plant and equipment  113 926 848  (15 306 490)  98 620 358
Investment in associates  3 110 554  (579 692)  2 530 862
Investment property –  14 828 712  14 828 712
Intangible assets –  8 261 050  8 261 050
Trade and other receivables  15 942 900  (7 775 000)  8 167 900

Net assets  132 980 302  (571 420)  132 408 882

Share capital  (86 307)  7 775  (78 532)
Share premium  (86 219 889)  27 762 913  (58 456 976)
Merger reserve  19 995 688  (19 995 688)  –
Foreign currency translation reserve  (53 535)  114 859  61 324
Non-distributable reserve  (476 378)  (167 050)  (643 428)
Non-controlling interests  28 479 795  491 910  28 971 705
(Accumulated losses)/retained profits  (46 760)  6 694 705  6 647 945

Total equity  (38 407 386)  14 909 424  (23 497 962)

   94 572 916  14 338 004  108 910 920

Basic and headline earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2015 have also been
restated.

JOB014274 - Brainworks - PLS - Annexure 12 to END - Proof 4B   – Page 222 – 28 September 2017 8:46 AM

223

JOB014274 - Brainworks - PLS - Annexure 12 to END - Proof 4B   – Page 223 – 28 September 2017 8:46 AM

31. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

31.1 Key employees’ resignation

Mr. G Manyere and Mr W. Kambwanji stepped down as executive directors of Brainworks Limited
with effect from 31 January 2017 and 31 March 2017 respectively. They were replaced by
Mr B. Childs and Mr P. Saungweme respectively on the same dates.